

**CASE NO. 09-2473**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, et al.**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**HANOVER SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.**

**Defendants-Appellees,**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Hampshire**

**(District Court #1:07-cv-356)**

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

MICHAEL NEWDOW  
Counsel for Plaintiffs  
PO BOX 233345  
SACRAMENTO, CA 95823

(916) 424-2356  
[NewdowLaw@gmail.com](mailto:NewdowLaw@gmail.com)

ROSANNA FOX  
Counsel for Plaintiffs  
12 ELDORADO CIRCLE  
NASHUA NH 03062

(603) 318-8479  
[RosieF13@comcast.net](mailto:RosieF13@comcast.net)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1**

**I. District Court’s Jurisdiction.....1**

**II. Court of Appeals’ Jurisdiction .....1**

**III. Filing Date Establishing the Timeliness of the Appeal.....1**

**IV. Final Order .....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....6**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....8**

**ARGUMENT.....11**

**I. Standard of Review.....11**

**II. Plaintiffs-Appellants Are Entitled to Offer Evidence to Support Their Claims.....12**

**III. “Under God” in the Pledge Violates the Establishment Clause .....13**

**(A) “Under God” Violates Every Establishment Clause Test .....13**

**i. “Under God” Violates the Neutrality Test .....13**

ii. “Under God” Violates the Purpose Prong of the <i>Lemon</i> Test.....	21
iii. “Under God” Violates the Effects Prong of the <i>Lemon</i> Test .....	24
iv. “Under God” Violates the Coercion Test .....	29
v. “Under God” Violates the Endorsement Test .....	32
vi. “Under God” Violates the Imprimatur, the Outsider and Divisiveness Tests.....	34
(B) The Pledge Decisions of the Other Circuits Are Instructive .....	35
i. The Ninth Circuit Adhered to Constitutional Principle .....	35
ii. The Fourth and Seventh Circuits Did Not Adhere to Constitutional Principle.....	41
(C) The Personal Predilections of the Judges Should Not Determine the Outcome of This Case.....	57
IV. “Under God” in the Pledge Violates the Free Exercise Clause .....	59
V. “Under God” in the Pledge Violates Equal Protection .....	61
VI. “Under God” in the Pledge Violates the Fundamental Constitutional Right of Parenthood .....	63
CONCLUSION .....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abington School District v. Schempp*, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 10, 15, 31, 38

*Agostini v. Felton*, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....47

*Allegheny County v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU*, 492 U.S. 573 (1989) ..... passim

*Boyajian v. Gatzunis*, 212 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) .....41

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1983) .....60

*Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission*, 558 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2010).....23

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....63

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*, 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....21

*Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.*, 473 F.3d 188 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....52

*Edwards v. Aguillard*, 482 U.S. 578 (1987) ..... 25, 38, 51

*Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow*.....27

*Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow*, 542 U.S. 1 (2004) ..... passim

*Employment Div. v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... passim

*Engel v. Vitale*, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) ..... 31, 38, 55

*Epperson v. Arkansas*, 393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 15, 38

*Fantini v. Salem State College*, 557 F.3d 22 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2009).....11

*Gobitis v. Minersville School District*, 24 F. Supp. 271 (E.D. Penn. 1938).....26

*Hernandez v. Commissioner*, 490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....25

*Kurtz v. Baker*, 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....50

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....21

*Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....44

*Lynch v. Donnelly*, 465 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... passim

*McCollum v. Board of Education*, 333 U.S. 203 (1948) ..... 34, 38

*McCreary County v. ACLU*, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... passim

*McGowan v. Maryland*, 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....50

*Myers v. Loudoun County Pub. Schs.*, 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)..... passim

*Newdow v. United States Cong.*, 292 F.3d 597 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)..... 27, 39

*Newdow v. United States Cong.*, 328 F.3d 466 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)..... passim

*Parker v. Hurley*, 514 F.3d 87 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2008)..... 60, 61

*Rosenberger v. University of Virginia*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....50

*Scheuer v. Rhodes*, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....12

*Sherman v. Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. 21*, 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992)..... passim

*Troxel v. Granville*, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....63

*United States v. Bongiorno*, 106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997) .....11

*United States v. Hussein*, 351 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003).....11

*Van Orden v. Perry*, 545 U.S. 677 (2005) ..... 17, 20, 34

*Wallace v. Jaffree*, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... passim

*West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... passim

*Wirzburger v. Galvin*, 412 F.3d 271 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005).....61

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*, 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....34

*Zorach v. Clausen*, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....50

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

4 U.S.C. § 4 ..... 6, 11

Act of 1954..... passim

Act of Apr. 17, 1952, ch. 216, 66 Stat. 64 .....23

Act of July 11, 1955, ch. 303, 69 Stat. 290.....23

Act of July 30, 1956, ch. 795, 70 Stat. 732.....23

Act of Nov. 13, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-293, 116 Stat. 2057 .....22

H. Con. Res. 60, 83<sup>rd</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess., July 17, 1953.....23

RSA § 194:15-c..... 3, 7, 21, 30

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

South Carolina Constitution of 1778, Article XXXVIII .....38

U.S. Constitution, Amendment I..... passim

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V .....2

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV .....2

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

148 Cong. Rec. S6177 (June 27, 2002) .....27

3 Wm. & Mary Q. 534 (E. Fleet ed. 1946) .....51

Baer JW. *The Pledge of Allegiance: A Short History* (1992) .....26

Davis, The Pledge of Allegiance and American Values, 45 J. Church  
& State 657, 661 (2003) .....27

Edgell P, Hartmann D, and Gerteis J. *Atheists as “other”: Moral  
Boundaries and Cultural Membership in American Society.*  
American Sociological Review, Vol. 71 (April, 2006) .....57

Gey, “Under God,” *the Pledge of Allegiance, and Other  
Constitutional Trivia*, 81 N.C.L. Rev. 1865 (2003)..... 36, 39

Gey, Reconciling the Supreme Court’s Four Establishment Clauses, 8  
U. Pa. J. Const. L. 725 (2006).....33

H. R. Rep. No. 1693 .....62

Laycock, Theology Scholarships, the Pledge of Allegiance, and  
Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes But Missing the Liberty,  
118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004) .....33

Roy, The Establishment Clause and the Concept of Inclusion, 83 Or.  
L. Rev. 1 (2004) .....33



Strasser, *The Protection and Alienation of Religious Minorities: On the Evolution of the Endorsement Test*, 2008 Mich. St. L. Rev. 667 (2008) .....33

Sutherland, Book Review, 40 Ind. L. J. 83 (1964) .....42

Thomas C. *An Afro-American Perspective: Toward a “Plain Reading” of the Constitution -- The Declaration of Independence in Constitutional Interpretation*. 1987 How. L.J. 691 (1987).....59

Trunk, *The Scourge of Contextualism: Ceremonial Deism and the Establishment Clause*, 49 B.C. L. Rev. 571 (2008).....33

**WEBSITES**

[http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th\\_century/sc02.asp](http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/sc02.asp) .....38

<http://people-press.org/report/168/sniper-attacks-draw-most-public-interest-in-2002> .....39

<http://religions.pewforum.org/reports> .....57

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/prayer> .....28

<http://www.newsroom.lds.org/ldsnewsroom/eng/news-releases-stories/utah-membership> .....8

<http://www.oldtimeislands.org/pledge/pledge.htm>.....26

<http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/04/print/20010430-2.html>.....28

<http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/09/print/20010913-7.html>.....28
